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1419 Total interviews, 1019 Base interviews
339 African Americans, 278 Pure Independents
3.1% Confidence Interval

Thank you for taking the time to participate in this online survey research project. All of your responses to questions will be completely
confidential and anonymous. Your specific information will not be shared with anyone, and we will not try to sell you anything.

Q1. Are you currently registered to vote?

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic
Party or the Republican Party?

Switching gears...

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Headed in the right direction ................
Off on the wrong track............ccccvveneenee

Not sure..............

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13
23% 20% 19% 22%
70 73 75 70

7 7 6 7

N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Strongly approve ...
Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove..........ccccoeeunnen

Strongly disapprove
Notsure......cccevvneae

APPROVE (NET)....

DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ocviiniriiiriine

Aug-10
23%
20
10
46

1

43%
56

Aug-3
20%
20
11
49

1

39
59

July-21
23%
15

9
52
1

38
61

July-13
21%
18
10
49

2

39
59

YBS ot 99%
NO o -
NOE SUFE .. 1
Strong DemOCrat .........ccovveveeuiveieiresce e 30%
Weak DemOCrat.........coveieeiriniieicirieiseseeeiseee e 13
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeunee. 6
INdePENdent........c.ouereeee e 11
Independent / Closer to the Republicans........................ 5
Weak Republican ..........ccevevirneniencniencsieesienns 12
Strong Republican...........cc.cveeveiveicieeeeeee e 23
DEMOCRAT (NET) coueeeeereererecreeeneeseeseeeeseeseesesssesseeeens 43%
INDEPENDENT (NET) coovoeieececereereereereeeeeeesssesseeneens 22
REPUBLICAN (NET) ..o 35
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....coovurererererirrinreen. 49%
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET).....cocreereeeeeerrerneeneens 41
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
34% 9% 14% 42% 10% 26%
57 87 73 48 84 66
9 4 13 9 6 8
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
29% 2% 14% 52% 5% 27%
19 7 25 35 4 24
8 10 20 7 12 9
41 81 38 6 78 39
3 * 3 1 1 1
47 9 39 86 9 51
49 91 58 13 90 49
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81. As you may know, in November, there will be an election for President. How likely are you to vote in the election for President? Will
you definitely vote, probably vote, are the chances 50-50, probably not vote, or definitely not vote?

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13
DEfINItEIY ... 86% 83% 85% 82%
Probably .......cccoeevvieeiieeneecss s 8 8 7 8
Chance 50-50........cccverviereirieeeeeree e 4 5 4 7
Probably ot .......ccccviviececcsece s 1 2 1 1
Definitely NOt.........ovrererinrreee e, 1 1 1 1
NOE SUIE ...ttt 1 * 2 1

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
88% 66% 89% 83% 87%

7 14 6 6 8

3 13 3 8 3

1 3 - * *

1 4 * 2 1

* 1 1 1 1

VJBX. If the general election for president were today, and the candidates were Donald Trump, the Republican, and Joe Biden, the

Democrat, for whom would you vote?

Aug-10
Republican Donald TrUMP ..ottt 41%
Lean Republican Donald TrUMP........cuereiiinineinieieisesssissese s essensessns 2
DemMOCrat JOB BIdEN..........c.oueecececictcecee ettt beteaes 49
Lean Democrat JOB BIdEN .........ccccueuceeeececceiceeecreeete ettt 3
UNAECIAEAINOL SUTE......eoeeeeeect ettt a sttt nsns 5
WOUIA NOE VOTE.....eeeeee ettt n sttt sttt es 1
TRUMP (NET) oottt ettt sttt st 42%
BIDEN (NET) ..ottt sttt sttt nsns 52

N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23
Strongly approve .........cccveevereeneeneenns 30% 26% 27% 28% 31%
Somewhat approve ..........cccocoeeereeunnen 18 21 17 17 21
Somewhat disapprove..........ccecveeunnen 12 11 12 12 14
Strongly diSapprove...........coceoveveeneenens 38 41 41 40 29
NOESUFE ... 1 2 3 3 4
APPROVE (NET)....ooveerrereirneeneereeeens 49% 46 44 45 53
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...covvrvreririrniennns 50 52 53 53 43

Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the coronavirus pandemic?

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23
Strongly approve .........ccooceeveeeveenenennns 21% 19% 19% 21% 30%
Somewnhat approve ...........cccceveveeneenes 19 19 18 16 22
Somewhat disapprove...........coceeerevnnne 10 11 9 10 11
Strongly diSapprove.........ccccoveereeneenes 48 49 53 51 31
NOESUFE ... 1 1 2 3 6
APPROVE (NET)....coonvvnereceerinerineinnns 41% 38 37 36 52
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cocvvevieeiriirennns 58 60 61 61 42

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
4% 30% 87% 5% 48%
* 6 2 - 2
89 32 6 85 43
3 7 1 3 2
3 19 3 5 5
* 5 * 1 1
5 37 89 5 50
92 39 7 88 45
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm  White
3% 21% 65% 7% 35%
11 28 25 9 21
16 20 6 18 11
69 28 3 64 32
1 4 2 3 1
14 48 90 15 55
85 48 9 81 43
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm  White
3% 13% 45% 5% 24%
4 22 36 5 23
8 19 10 9 10
83 43 7 79 42
* 3 2 3 1
8 35 81 9 47
92 62 17 88 52
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Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the issue of health care?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Strongly approve ..........cooceveviveeninennne 21% 19% 23% 20% 24% 2% 12% 46% 5% 24%
Somewhat approve .........c..ccoveevevenne. 21 19 16 17 22 7 24 37 5 24
Somewhat disapprove...........cccverennee 9 12 9 11 11 9 16 7 13 9
Strongly disapprove.........c..ccvvvevevenne. 45 46 48 47 36 80 38 5 74 39
NOESUFE ... 4 4 4 5 7 2 1 5 3 4
APPROVE (NET)...conveneireiereinerncinens 42% 39 39 37 46 9 35 83 10 48
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ovcveerirrieireinee 55 58 58 58 48 90 54 13 87 48

Qs85_16. Thinking now about President Trump and the school reopening issue...Do you approve or disapprove of how President Trump is

handling the issue of whether or not to reopen schools this fall?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SErongly @pProve .......ccceeveveevceneereirereeseseeseeeenaes 20% 17% 18% 17% 3% 13% 42% 3% 22%
Somewhat apProve ..........ccceeeeeveeeeiernseseese e, 16 16 13 15 4 13 30 4 19
Somewhat diSapProve.........ccoevveereeireereereneeneiens 1 13 12 9 9 21 11 12 12
Strongly diSAPPrOVE.........cvvierireiriereereise e 46 46 50 47 7 42 10 74 40
Don't know enough to Say .......cccovvvviencecsrieininns 7 8 8 13 6 10 8 7 8
APPROVE (NET)....voivicirerireriserseiseieeneeeeieceneniens 36% 33 31 32 7 27 72 7 41
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..o 57 59 61 56 87 63 20 86 52

Q4_2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump responded to the protests that have taken place since the death of

George Floyd? [BEFORE JULY 2020: “IS RESPONDING”]

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

StroNgly @PPrOVE ......veuvieerieecirerirereieeeeieeseeeeens 24% 21% 19% 20% 4% 14% 51% 4% 27%
Somewhat apProVe .......c.cvveeieeienirrieinieeeeseeeeeeens 14 16 14 13 5 15 25 5 16
Somewhat diSapProve........c.ccvcvveeeverrercieeeese s 1 8 9 11 11 15 10 7 12
Strongly diSAPProOVe.......ccvviveiereierireirereeeeeeeeeens 46 49 51 48 78 42 8 80 39
NOE SUME ..ttt 5 6 6 7 3 15 7 3 6
APPROVE (NET)....vonivrcirerirerierisisinseineeeeieceneninens 38% 37 33 33 9 28 76 9 43
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..o 57 57 61 60 89 57 18 88 51

Q4_1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [GOVERNOR] [NAME] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SEroNgly @PProve .......cveevevervcereenenereeseseeseseeenens 28% 26% 28% 28% 31% 18% 27% 34% 28%
Somewhat apProve .........cccvevenerneeereeeiseineneneeens 31 28 33 35 29 33 34 19 34
Somewhat diSapProve........cccvvcuveverevrereieeeese s 14 18 15 12 13 18 14 19 12
Strongly diSAPPrOVe........ccureererereereeireeseereseeseeees 21 21 20 19 22 22 20 22 21
NOE SUME ... 5 7 5 5 4 1 5 6 4
APPROVE (NET)..ooviieciiierneinsississeeeeeiesssessens 59% 54 60 63 61 50 61 53 63
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...voivrcerereeirerieieiseesseeeeieeens 35 39 34 31 35 39 34 41 33
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

© Dr. Anthony FaUCI...............ccceiiieeeeeieeeecee s
Aug-3 2020
July-21 2020
June-22 2020
April-3 2020
April-2 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

o The Black Lives Matter movement............ccoooorreervrvveenns
Aug-3 2020
July-21 2020
July-13 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

o The Democratic Party ...
Aug-3 2020
July-21 2020
July-13 2020
March-23 2020
December 2019
July 2019
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

0 JOB BIABN......oovovovevevvvevevevciessvssssssssssssssssssssssss s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© DONAIA TIUMP coccoooivrecsereres s
Aug-3 2020
July-21 2020
July-13 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some  Very
41% 25 12 8
39% 23 13 9
44% 25 10 7
32% 24 12 10
39% 23 5 3
39% 21 6 4
60% 21 5 2
24% 27 13 7
22% 29 21 15
47% 22 6 4
41% 25 14 8
30% 23 13 28
29% 22 15 26
30% 28 9 25
34% 21 12 26
51% 30 9 7
22% 25 13 22
9% 14 17 53
69% 20 3 6
22% 24 16 32
21% 28 14 34
20% 29 17 29
23% 28 12 34
23% 29 13 31
23% 25 13 32
22% 28 14 31
21% 24 16 35
41% 48 7 3
2% 27 26 31
2% 5 19 72
50% 36 6 5
16% 25 16 40
24% 25 13 36
44% 39 9 5
9% 22 22 35
3% 7 14 73
51% 33 7 5
19% 22 14 42
26% 19 6 48
22% 19 9 50
24% 15 7 53
23% 15 8 51
2% 7 6 84
16% 25 17 39
58% 31 3 8
4% 5 7 82
31% 21 6 41
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FAV
66%
63%
69%
57%
62%
60%
81%
51%
51%
68%
66%

54%
51%
59%
55%
81%
47%
23%
89%
46%

49%
49%
51%
52%
48%
50%
46%
88%
28%
%

86%
42%

48%
84%
31%
10%
84%
41%

45%
41%
39%
38%
9%

42%
89%
9%

52%

NET

UNFAV

20
22
16
23

7

9

8
20
35
10
22

40
41
34
39
16
36
70

9
47

49
14
57

12
56

FAM
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o The Republican Party..........coooorcvcvvveccciiiissssseeeesvionns
Aug-3 2020
July-21 2020
July-13 2020
March-23 2020
December 2019
July 2019
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

o The National Rifle Association, or NRA ...,
February 2020
September 2019
March 2019
September 2018
August 2018
May 2018
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© TTK TOK.oovovevevevcvcvcccicicccecee s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

0. Jared KUSNNET .........ovovvvvvevvvcvvvevevesciisvessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes
December 2018
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

© Responding to the COroNaVIrUS OUIDIEAK ................cwwwviiviieieiiiiieiirireveieisisesvssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseeees

FAV UNFAV

Very Some | Some Very | DK
17% 26 17 36 3
15% 26 18 36 4
19% 21 17 39 3
17% 21 19 37 5
17% 25 16 36 5
17% 25 16 35 6
16% 25 22 34 3
1% 6 23 66 3
2% 28 27 27 13
40% 49 7 2 1
4% 5 20 66 4
20% 30 17 30 3
22% 19 12 32 11
22% 21 13 30 12
19% 21 12 39 7
17% 23 12 35 10
19% 20 16 33 9
15% 19 12 41 8
16% 19 16 40 7
5% 9 15 56 12
16% 20 12 23 20
44% 32 8 6 9
6% 12 14 46 13
24% 22 11 30 11
11% 13 13 29 32
16% 20 11 15 37
11% 10 14 31 29
6% 6 14 44 27
19% 21 9 15 35
9% 13 14 29 34
5% 13 10 30 22
6% 12 16 35 21
1% 4 10 53 16
* 1 11 22 26
12% 25 10 5 28
3% 5 11 40 20
6% 15 10 28 23
Aug-3 2020
July-21 2020
July-13 2020
March-23 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

=
=
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Democrats

Congress
50%
52%
52%
53%
39%
86%
40%
9%
81%
44%

FAV
43%
41%
40%
38%
42%
42%
41%
8%

30%
90%
10%
50%

41%
43%
41%
40%
39%
34%
35%
14%
37%
76%
18%
46%

25%
36%
21%
12%
40%
21%

19%
17%
5%

1%
37%
7%

21%

in

NET

UNFAV

53
54
56
56
52
51
56
89
54

9
86
47

44
42
51
48
49
53
56
7
35
14
60
41

41
26
46
58
23
43

40
51
63
34
15
50
37

President
Trump
39
38
35
35
45

5
35
81

9
45

FAM

DK
11

13
12
16
25

10
11
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

¢ Helping the unemployed recover financially from the pandemic...........

o Relations between police and the black community................cccccccccce.

¢ Responding to the economic impact of the coronavirus pandemic

o Making decisions about how and when to reopen schools......................

Aug-3 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

Aug-3 2020

July-21 2020

July-13 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

Aug-3 2020

July-21 2020

July-13 2020

May-25 2020

May-18 2020

May-14 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

Aug-3 2020

July-21 2020

July-13 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

 Handling the approval and distribution of a coronavirus vaccine if and when it becomes available ..

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

Democrats in

Congress

50%
49%
86%
36%
10%
78%
44%

49%
50%
51%
50%
83%
39%
1%
78%
43%

47%
48%
50%
50%
46%
46%
45%
84%
35%
%
78%
41%

47%
49%
48%
50%
80%
35%
9%

7%
41%

45%
81%
29%
%
73%
39%

President
Trump

43
41

8
45
84
13
49

34
35
31
33

5
28
4l

5
40

45
43
38
41
42
41
42
10
41
89
12
52

34
34
31
32

5
27
72

6
40

37
6
31
76
8
43
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w18_36. As you may know, due to the coronavirus situation, there may be some new voting options for the November election in your
state. For that election, if each of these options were available in your state, which way would you be most likely to cast your ballot?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Voting by mail or absentee ballot 44% 47% 61% 42% 24% 45% 42%
Voting in person on Election Day 36 33 21 33 54 33 37
Voting in person before Election Day at an early voting location...............cccuuneene, 17 17 15 15 19 17 18
NOEVOING 1.ttt 1 * * 4 1 2 *
DONTKNOW ...ttt 3 3 3 5 2 4 2

w19_31. And if coronavirus is still a large problem in November and your only option for voting was casting a ballot i

location would you be more likely to vote or not vote?

n person at a polling

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
VOB vttt 90% 88% 83% 94% 92% 91%
NOEVOIE ..ttt s 10 12 17 6 8 9

Q13_1. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Donald Trump and what he is doing as president?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
ATOL s 52% 53% 52% 51% 54%  42%  52% 55% 53%
SOME oo 31 30 30 30 29 35 32 22 31
AT oo 12 12 13 12 10 16 12 17 11
NONING ... 5 5 5 7 6 7 4 6 5
HEARD AT LEAST ALITTLE (NET) ...coovververernirrcens 95% 95 95 93 94 93 96 94 95
Q14_1. Has what you have seen, read, or heard recently about Donald Trump been:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
MOSHIY POSIIVE ..o 16% 14% 12% 14% 4% 13%  30% 7% 17%
Mostly negative..........coeeererreincreresee s 51 57 60 58 75 46 25 68 47
Equal mix of positive and negative............cccveureurenne. 28 24 23 22 16 35 40 19 30
Has not seen, read, or heard..............ccccooevevevevrrnnnns 5% 5 5 7 6 7 4 6 5
Q14_2A. [N SIZE = 290 / IF POSITIVE OR MIXED AND SPLIT A] In a few words,
what positive things have you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald i i

2
Trump ’ democrats

countrywants

amenc;t;’] back coronavirus

econigiy.--€eXecutive order
exmagesigﬁsastlmu U rying

bile pandemic

unemp

loyment
help
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Q14_3A. [N SIZE = 674 | IF NEGATIVE OR MIXED AND SPLIT B] In a few words,
what negative things have you seen, read, or heard recently about Donald
Trump?

coronawrus s e

...... i chidren 25 ireopen sch ools g

Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...

Q15. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Excellent ..o 3% 2% 3% 5% 8% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3%
(€70l Ts S 21 16 21 19 22 8 14 38 15 21
NOt S0 gOOT ... 46 53 44 47 40 49 55 40 49 47
POOT .o 27 27 30 27 24 38 26 15 31 27
NOE SUME ... 3 2 2 2 6 3 3 2 1 2
EXCELLENT/ GOOD (NET).....cccouenevnee 24% 18 23 24 30 10 16 42 19 24
NOT GOOD/POOR (NET).....cccevereereenee 73 81 74 74 64 87 81 56 80 74

Q16. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it
is today?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Much better..........oovrereirreeineeneireinns 21% 20% 21% 20% 24% 9% 17% 37% 13% 23%
Alittle better..........ovvrevenrirene 42 41 35 37 31 43 36 41 42 42
The SAME......eeeeeerereeeeeeeeeseereees 16 16 16 17 17 20 20 1 21 15
A little WOISE ... 14 14 20 16 16 18 19 7 17 13
MUCh WOTSE ... 7 9 8 9 12 10 8 3 8 7
BETTER (NET)...covvereereereirereceneeneereenes 63% 61 56 57 55 52 53 78 55 65
WORSE (NET) ... 21 24 28 25 28 28 27 10 25 20

w11_18. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 Apr-9 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Very confident.........ocvereneneenrereineniens 14% 14% 14% 13% 11% 8% 8% 23% 16% 14%
Somewhat confident..........cccocvveniriinnnen. 35 34 32 34 25 31 30 41 27 36
Somewhat Uneasy ..........ccocoevreereeeireereenennes 31 35 31 30 32 39 36 20 34 31
VEIY UNBASY.......cvvevreireririsieeieieisiesaas 17 15 20 20 28 20 24 12 18 17
NOE SUME ..o 3 2 3 3 4 3 2 4 5 3
CONFIDENT (NET) ..o 49% 48 46 47 36 38 38 64 43 50
UNEASY (NET) ..o, 48 50 51 50 60 59 60 32 52 47
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w17_7. Putting it another way, do you think you will have trouble paying any bills over the next month?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Will definitely have trouble paying bills...........cccouereererneinieneinnennes 13% 10% 11% 14% 18% 11% 14% 12%
Will probably have trouble paying Dills ............cccovverviririeciinnns 18 18 20 21 25 12 27 16
Probably will not have trouble paying bills ..........c.cocvenievivinininnee 36 38 34 37 32 34 31 36
Definitely will not have trouble paying bills............ccccceeevieiiiinnnnes 29 30 29 23 18 38 22 31
NOE SUFE ...ttt 5 4 6 6 7 5 7 5
WILL HAVE TROUBLE (NET).....cvvuiireeeeeereeneineisnerineissinensseennas 31% 28 31 34 43 23 41 28
WILL NOT HAVE TROUBLE (NET) ....vvueieneereereereeeeeesereeeseeseenees 64 68 64 60 50 73 52 67
Q20_A. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-22 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The economy is getting better ........... 22% 15% 18% 21% 25% 8% 14% 42% 10% 24%
The economy is staying the same...... 21 20 21 22 20 18 24 24 20 21
The economy is getting worse........... 50 60 57 53 49 69 52 27 62 49
Don't know enough to say ................. 6 5 5 3 6 5 10 7 7 6

w17_8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economic recovery from the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

SETONGIY PPIOVE ...t 24% 21% 20% 3% 16% 50% 5% 27%
SOMEWhALt APPIOVE ......ovvieveeieicece e 23 23 20 1 30 35 9 26
Somewhat diSAPPIrOVE............cvreieriereieeeeriseisei e 1 14 16 14 17 5 16 9
Strongly diSAPPrOVE..........cvuereieerrcereereire e eseeeseeseeseeseeeeseesesssneneene 39 39 40 69 30 6 61 35
NOE SUPE ... 3 3 4 3 6 3 9 3
APPROVE (NET)..coviivieicieiireriserseieisessesssiesisesssesssssssssessssens 47% 44 40 14 46 85 14 53
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...euierieeireereieereeeeiessneisssssssssssssessessnesens 50 53 56 83 48 11 77 44

w15_1. As you may know, earlier this year Congress passed an expansion of federal unemployment compensation providing as much as
$600 a week in additional relief due to the coronavirus pandemic. This expansion expired at the end of July. Do you support or oppose

continuing this expanded unemployment compensation until at least January 20217

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Strongly SUPPOI .......veuvriereceecireriereieieeeeeseieeens 41% 39% 41% 41% 58% 33% 24% 59% 38%
Somewhat SUPPOM ..o 24 25 26 26 20 30 26 20 25
Somewhat 0PPOSE......cccvcvriveicrireie s 14 18 14 13 9 13 21 6 16
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..evvrerrrerieeeriereiee e 13 12 13 10 6 16 21 5 15
NOE SUME 1.ttt 8 5 7 9 7 9 8 10 7
SUPPORT (NET)....coiereeirernceneereeneeeesessessesseeeeseenns 65% 65 67 67 78 63 50 79 63
OPPOSE (NET)....overeeeeirerneeneeneeseeeesesssessssseeseeseenns 27 30 27 24 15 29 42 12 30
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Q48. Thinking more about how Donald Trump and his administration are responding to the economic impact of the coronavirus
pandemic, who do you think Donald Trump's policies favor most?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 May-5 Apr-21 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The wealthy and big corporations ... 53% 53% 52% 42% 85% 49% 16% 79% 48%
Middle and working class people ..........cccvvevereeeennn. 38 33 32 37 8 33 74 12 43
NOE SUFE ..ot 9 14 15 21 7 19 9 9 10

Q48_2. Thinking about how Democrats in Congress are responding to the economic impact of the coronavirus pandemic, who do you
think Democrats' policies favor most?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 May-5 Apr-21 Apr-16 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The wealthy and big corporations .............ccccocvereuneene. 27% 29% 29% 26% 10% 28% 47% 12% 29%
Middle and working class people ..........c.ccovverirennen. 52 50 46 50 79 36 23 74 48
NOE SUFE ..ot 21 21 25 24 12 35 29 13 22
Changing topics...
Q21. Would you say the coronavirus pandemic is best described as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
A MAJOT CTISIS ..o 2% 73% 72% 71% 70% 89% 67% 53% 88% 69%
A major problem, but not a crisis.......... 23 22 22 24 26 9 26 38 9 25
A minor problem ........cccocvvieeiiicnnnnen 4 3 5 4 4 1 4 7 2 4
Not a problem atall .........ccccovvvirinennee 1 2 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 1
CRISIS/MAJOR PROBLEM (NET)....... 95% 96 94 95 95 99 93 91 97 94
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM (NET)......... 5 4 6 5 5 1 7 9 3 6

Q22. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
The worst is yet to come ...........cccoveenee. 57% 61% 66% 63% 74% 76% 61% 34% 78% 53%
The WOrst is OVEr ......ccccoveevvceirieennns 24 24 17 21 10 8 20 44 8 27

Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccocerevnee 18 16 17 16 16 16 19 21 14 20



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Daily Tracker Page 11/32

Q22 1. As you may know, communities across the country have been practicing so-called “social distancing” measures, including the
temporary closure of many businesses and prohibitions on gatherings of people, to prevent the spread of coronavirus.

When it comes to social distancing, what do you think we, as a country, need to be doing right now?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
We need more aggressive social
distancing measures, further limiting
people’s movement ..........ccccoveevviineenne 53% 54% 54% 57% 47% 74% 47% 30% 66% 49%
We should relax social distancing
measures, letting people move around

MOTE frEElY....eoveeerererereeeeene 14 12 11 13 5 4 13 26 5 16
We are currently doing the right thing

when it comes to social distancing........ 30 32 30 28 45 20 33 42 22 32
Don't know enough to say .........c..c....... 3 2 5 2 3 2 7 2 7 2

Q22_3. When it comes to social distancing and the coronavirus pandemic, which of the following concerns you more right now?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-30 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Social distancing will go on too long
and cause unnecessary damage to
the economy and Americans’
[iVEih0OGS...... .o 29% 27% 24% 29% 26% 13% 28% 48% 16% 31%
Social distancing will end too soon
and prolong the  pandemic,
endangering the economy and putting
American lives at risk ..........coccovriuniens 62 64 66 63 57 81 56 41 72 60
NOE SUME ..ot 9 10 10 9 17 6 15 1 12 9

Q22_17. Given the coronavirus situation in [STATE], what do you think should happen?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

(STATE) should reverse its reopening plans and put

back in place more restrictions..........cocccevenirreerennn. 54% 54% 58% 57% 72% 47% 34% 70% 51%
(STATE) should stay the course and not reverse
any of its reopening plans .........cocoeeereneeneeneereeneenens 46 46 42 43 28 53 66 30 49

Q23B1. Have you, at any point, had any symptoms that made you want to get tested for coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
YES oot 13% 15% 13% 13% 15% 12% 11% 13% 12%

NO s 87 85 87 87 85 88 89 87 88
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Q23B2. Did you attempt to get tested for coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Yes - Gottested ......covvvririie e, % 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5%
Yes - But was unable to get tested..........ccoevvvrrnne. 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 2 2
No - Not yet, but plan to .........ccccvevevreiininireennn, 1 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 1
No - Decided against it...........cccovvvvriiensiresriennns 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 1 3
VOL: (Have not had symptoms) ........ccccvevvervrrneennerneerenen: 87% 85 87 87 85 88 89 87 88
YES (NET) oot 9 10 8 8 11 8 6 10 8
NO (NET) oot 4 5 5 5 4 4 4 3 4

Q24. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

AV ... 4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 8% 3%
A family member has.............ccccovveunee. 14 16 13 13 2 16 12 12 21 12
Afriend has ........cocovevererenineneneiens 19 19 17 16 3 21 22 16 21 17
Someone else | personally know has... 24 25 23 21 5 27 25 21 24 25

Nobody | know has been infected with

COFONAVIFUS ...t 53 49 56 58 91 47 51 60 46 55
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....c.cocvverrenne 47% 51 44 42 9 53 49 40 54 45

Q24_1. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about, do you personally know anyone who has died from complications related to

coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 June-16 June-8 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
A family member has..........ccoovnneieeseninin, 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 11% 3%
AHENA NES ..o 5 6 5 3 6 7 4 12 4
Someone else | personally know has...........c.ccceeene, 12 11 9 10 17 8 8 14 12
Nobody | know has died from complications due to
COTONAVITUS ...ttt 80 80 84 85 75 81 86 68 83
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ....covveerierrrereeserneerneinen 20% 20 16 15 25 19 14 32 17
Q25. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
[RAVE....ooeiieccrcecene 12% 11% 9% 11% 9% 14% 14% 10% 1% 12%
A family member has..........cocoverniennes 20 21 19 19 15 23 23 16 22 19
Afriend has ... 24 25 21 20 18 28 22 19 21 23
Someone else | personally know has... 21 22 19 19 18 23 26 18 19 21
Nobody | know has lost their job due
to the coronavirus pandemic................ 49 47 52 53 59 42 49 58 51 50
SELF (NET) ..o 12% 11 9 11 9 14 14 10 " 12
SELF/FAMILY (NET) ..o 29 28 25 28 22 33 31 24 29 28
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET) .....cccone. 42 43 37 38 33 47 41 35 40 40
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) .....cccovverrernee 51 53 48 47 41 58 51 42 49 50
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w18_31. Do you know anyone who has had to take a pay cut due or seen reduced hours and wages because of the coronavirus

pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
FRAVE ..o 16% 16% 17% 16% 13% 14% 16%
A family MEMDET N@S......c..cvieiiiiieicc e, 25 26 26 29 21 22 23
AFHENA NES ..o 23 23 25 24 19 22 21
Someone else | personally KNOw has...........ccceeieeiciiecieicse e 18 19 19 22 16 16 18
Nobody | know has taken a pay cut due to the coronavirus pandemic................... 46 45 41 45 53 52 47
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ...couiuimeineeeeieeineiessenssessssssssesssesssssessesssesssssssssssens 54% 55 59 55 47 48 53

w18_30. Many people have experienced stress due to the personal and financial impacts of the coronavirus pandemic and the social
distancing measures taken to stop the spread. Thinking personally, how much stress is the coronavirus pandemic causing for you right

Latest Data by

Race

now?
Latest Data by Party
Aug-10 Aug-3 Dem Ind Rep

A0t OF SHESS .ottt ettt 29% 32% 36% 35% 18%
SOME SHESS.....cvcvieeciseee ettt st b e en s s e 36 37 38 31 36
A TG SHIESS oottt 23 21 21 18 27
NO SITESS ...ttt 12 11 5 16 20
A LOT/SOME (NET) ..ottt s bbb ssnaas 65% 69 74 66 54
ALITTLE/INO (NET) oottt sttt 35 31 26 34 46

Q30. In thinking about the impact of coronavirus on the country, which are you more worried about...
Latest Data by Party

Afr Am White
27% 28%

39 36
22 23
12 13
66 63
34 37
Latest Data by

Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep
The impact of coronavirus on people's

health ..o 58% 63% 61% 66% 49% 7% 53% 37%
The impact of coronavirus on the
economy as a Whole..........ccccovveunennee 42 37 39 34 51 23 47 63

Afr Am White

65% 57%

35

43

Q46. When it comes to Donald Trump and his administration's current response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you think they are...

Latest Data by Party
Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Mar-23 Dem Ind Rep
Not doing nough ........ccocvvvereveerirnennns 57% 57% 60% 61% 41% 88% 58% 20%
Getting it about right..........ccovvirininnne 35 34 30 30 44 7 32 68
OVerreacting.........ooeeveereereerrereceneeneeneenns 3 3 3 4 4 2 4 4
NOE SUME ... 5 6 6 5 10 3 6 7

Latest Data by
Race
Afr Am White
83% 52%
7 40
3 3
8 5
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Q48_5. And which of the following statements do you agree with more?

Any president, Trump or otherwise, would have
dealt with the coronavirus outbreak in the same

way and would have had the same outcome....... 43% 41%

President Trump made mistakes in his handling
of the coronavirus outbreak that made things

Aug-10 July-13 June-22 May-25
44% 43%
56 57

worse than they should have been...................... 57 59

B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
10% 45% 82% 15% 49%
90 55 18 85 51

© Self-aDSOMDBM. ... e
July-13 2020
June-22 2020
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
April-9 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© UNPIEPAIEA.......oeceeeveeeeeeeessse e
July-13 2020
June-22 2020
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
March-23 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

© [ITESPONSIDIE ...
July-13 2020
June-22 2020
June-16 2020
June-8 2020
March-23 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race White

DOESN'T
APPLIES APPLY
Not Not at

Very Some | too all
49% 16 11 19
54% 16 10 15
53% 16 10 17
54% 18 10 13
49% 15 11 18
43% 16 12 20
79% 9 4 5
46% 19 13 15
15% 24 19 37
70% 10 4 10
45% 18 13 20
44% 15 11 25
47% 14 11 23
45% 14 12 24
46% 15 13 21
46% 17 13 19
38% 21 11 21
76% 13 5 3
38% 26 12 20
7% 15 20 52
71% 11 5 7
39% 16 12 29
43% 11 10 32
48% 13 11 24
47% 12 11 26
45% 13 14 23
43% 13 13 26
31% 17 12 31
76% 12 6 5
37% 18 14 24
7% 9 14 65
68% 9 6 12
38% 12 11 36

Not
sur

-]

-
U1l N O01Woo OO O > IO OO WONOS N O

—
WOIUIT O 2O T O Ww

NET
DOESN'T
APPLIES APPLY
66% 30
70% 25
69% 27
72% 23
64% 29
58% 32
88% 9
65% 27
39% 55
80% 14
63% 32
59% 36
61% 34
59% 36
61% 34
63% 32
59% 32
89% 8
63% 31
23% 71
82% 11
55% 40
55% 42
60% 35
59% 37
58% 37
55% 39
47% 43
87% 11
55% 37
15% 80
7% 18
50% 47
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B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.

DOESN'T
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not  Notat | Not DOESN'T
Very  Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY
© CRAOLC ......ovovvvevcvcvccvecevcesecessssesesssssssssssss s 43% 17 11 24 4 61% 35
July-132020 | 47% 17 11 19 6 64% 30
June-22 2020 | 45% 18 12 21 4 63% 33
June-16 2020 | 48% 15 13 18 6 63% 31
June-82020 | 43% 17 12 21 7 60% 33
March-23 2020 | 31% 20 13 23 13 51% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 14 3 5 3 89% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind | 36% 25 1" 20 8 61% 31
Latest Data by PartyRep | 7% 19 21 48 5 27% 69
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 66% 11 7 9 7 7% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 19 12 26 4 58% 38
© QUL OF CONMTOL.......oooovoovicecrecc s 42% 15 11 29 3 56% 40
June-16 2020 | 47% 14 11 23 5 60% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem | 73% 16 5 5 1 89% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 21 13 25 8 54% 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 12 18 60 4 18% 77
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 68% 16 6 5 5 84% 11
Latest Data by Race White | 36% 15 13 33 3 51% 46
O WK ......oooovvvvvcvcvcvcvcvcsssssssssssss s 34% 11 11 39 5 45% 50
July-132020 | 38% 11 10 34 6 50% 44
Latest Data by Party Dem | 60% 16 9 11 4 76% 20
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 16 17 35 9 39% 52
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 5 12 75 4 9% 87
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 56% 15 6 17 6 71% 23
Latest Data by Race White | 30% 10 1 44 5 40% 56
© SEHOUS ....oooooooeoereee e eeeeeseeeesesessas e ss s sesssssssssssss s 29% 20 13 35 3 49% 48
July-13 2020 | 23% 20 14 39 5 42% 52
June-22 2020 | 26% 18 16 35 5 44% 52
June-16 2020 | 27% 20 14 33 5 48% 47
June-82020 | 27% 19 14 35 5 46% 49
March-23 2020 | 32% 22 15 21 9 54% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 9% 8 18 64 1 17% 82
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 26 15 26 8 51% 41
Latest Data by Party Rep | 54% 32 6 4 4 86% 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 12 15 62 4 19% 77
Latest Data by Race White | 32% 22 14 29 3 54% 43
® COMPELENL......oooooooiiccirssss s 27% 16 10 41 6 43% 51
July-132020 | 23% 17 9 43 7 40% 53
June-22 2020 | 24% 17 11 42 6 41% 54
June-16 2020 | 25% 17 9 43 6 42% 52
June-82020 | 22% 18 12 43 6 39% 54
March-23 2020 | 27% 20 13 31 10 47% 43
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 6 12 70 7 12% 82
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 21 16 34 9 41% 51
Latest Data by Party Rep | 55% 27 6 9 3 82% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 6 12 63 12 13% 74
Latest Data by Race White | 30% 19 9 37 4 49% 47
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B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.

DOESN'T
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not  Notat | Not DOESN'T
Very Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY
© PreSidential .......cooooooireceeveveeee e 24% 17 11 44 4 41% 55
July-132020 | 20% 17 10 49 5 37% 59
June-22 2020 | 21% 16 12 45 4 38% 58
June-16 2020 | 22% 17 11 46 4 39% 57
June-82020 | 22% 19 11 44 5 40% 55
March-23 2020 | 28% 20 13 29 10 48% 42
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 7 10 76 2 12% 86
Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 22 16 38 8 39% 53
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 28 1" 7 4 78% 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 9 9 68 8 15% 78
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 19 1" 39 3 46% 51
L3 (0] 11T SO 21% 18 11 46 5 39% 56
July-132020 | 18% 19 9 49 5 37% 58
June-22 2020 | 23% 16 10 46 5 39% 56
June-16 2020 | 22% 18 9 46 5 40% 55
June-82020 | 20% 19 10 45 6 39% 55
March-23 2020 | 25% 20 13 31 11 45% 44
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 5 10 78 2 10% 87
Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 15 20 38 8 33% 59
Latest Data by Party Rep | 42% 34 9 9 6 75% 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 8 1" 72 3 14% 83
Latest Data by Race White | 24% 19 1" 41 5 43% 52
© COMPASSIONALE ...t 19% 18 11 47 4 38% 58
July-13 2020 | 15% 17 12 51 4 33% 63
June-22 2020 | 19% 16 15 46 5 35% 60
June-16 2020 | 18% 17 12 48 5 35% 60
June-82020 | 17% 17 12 48 5 35% 60
April-16 2020 | 24% 19 13 38 6 43% 51
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 5 9 78 2 10% 88
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 19 20 41 8 31% 61
Latest Data by Party Rep | 39% 33 12 11 5 72% 23
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 6 5 79 5 11% 84
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 21 13 41 4 42% 54

Now you are going to see some questions covering some issues that have been in the news lately...

Q75_17. As you may know some states are considering whether or not to open schools in the fall of this year. Do you support or oppose
allowing K-12 schools in [STATE] to open at the end of the summer?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Strongly SUPPOM .....ceuererieerecereeeese e 19% 17% 15% 17% 5% 17% 37% 8% 21%
Somewhat SUPPOM ......c..evieeeniererieieeeeneseieins 18 18 18 23 13 16 25 1 20
SOMEWNAt OPPOSE.....cecvvecveieieieiece et 21 21 23 20 26 24 14 20 22
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..evvrerrrerieeeriereiee e 37 38 37 31 54 37 17 56 33
NOE SUME 1.t 4 7 7 9 3 6 6 6 5
SUPPORT (NET)....coeereeirernceneeeeneeeeessessesneeeeseenns 37% 34 33 39 17 33 63 18 41
OPPOSE (NET)....oveeeeeeirerneeneeneeneeeesesssssssnessseseenns 58 59 60 51 80 60 32 76 54
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Q77. As you may know, decisions around how and when to reopen schools this fall are complicated. But generally speaking, which side

are you on?

Latest Data by Party

Latest Data by
Race

I'm generally on the side of those who are being more cautious

about reopening schools

I'm generally on the side of those who are pushing to reopen

SChOOIS ..o
NOt SUME ..

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-13
.................................................... 69% 69% 68%
.................................................... 26 26 26
.................................................... 5 4 6

Dem  Ind Rep

89% 68%  46%

9
2

Afr Am White

82% 65%

11 31
7 5

QP9. As you may know, the death of George Floyd led to protests across the country focused on police treatment of Black Americans. Do

you support or oppose those protests?

Strongly support.........cccccevevnnee.
Somewhat support ..........cocreunn.
Somewhat 0ppose...........ccoevunee.
Strongly OppoSe .......ccovveveerierernnne
NOESUFE ...

SUPPORT (NET)..ooovreserrre
OPPOSE (NET).corvrcrserere

Aug-10 Aug-3 July-21 July-13 June-16
32% 32% 36% 37% 41%
25 27 25 25 25
11 13 11 12 13
27 23 22 21 17

4 6 5 5 4
58% 58 61 62 66
38 36 34 33 29

Latest Data by Party

Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind Rep
56% 22% %
29 33 19

7 10 16
6 24 53
2 10 5

85 55 26
13 35 69

Afr Am White
70% 25%

18 27
5 12
3 31
4 5

87 52
8 43

W19_34. As you may or may not know, the Trump administration is considering banning the social media platform Tik Tok from being
used in the United States. Do you support or oppose banning Tik Tok in the United States?

Strongly SUPPOrt .......cceveverierienene
Somewhat support .........ccccuee
Somewhat 0ppose..........ccovueriunnn.
Strongly OPpOSE .......ovevvereereerrennne
NOE SUME ...

SUPPORT (NET)..ooccreesesere
OPPOSE (NET) v

14
12
22
25

4%
34

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  White

1% 27% 47% 9% 30%
9 20 19 11 15
18 12 6 16 12
34 19 8 32 19
28 23 21 32 24
20 47 66 19 45
52 31 14 49 31

w19_33. Due to the rising number of cases in the United States, all but 9 countries in the world have banned Americans from traveling to

their country. Which of the following best describes how you feel about this situation?

Upset that our country has done so much worse than other countries that this has
happened........c.cooevvverniricrniiniens

Upset that other countries are unfairly banning Americans from travel abroad..............cc.......

Not upset - this doesn't matter much to me
NOLSUIE ...

Latest Data by Party

Latest Data by
Race

Dem Ind  Rep

62% 34% 21%

6 9 1
27 48 63
5 9 5

Afr Am White

43% 41%
8 8

38 46

11 4
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w19_43. Which of the following words describe how you feel about the travel ban to other countries?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

INGIFFEIENL. .. ..ottt ettt ettt st s s 27% 19% 28% 36% 17% 30%
EMDAIMASSEA ......cvvicicicecse st en 26 40 22 1" 23 25
ASNAMED ...ttt ettt ettt bttt 20 33 14 5 19 18
DISAPPOINTEA. ... et en 18 20 17 17 20 18
INSUIEA ....cocveee ettt b bbb bbb bbb s e naas 5 4 5 6 7 4
AANGIY ottt R ARttt n st nnnn 4 5 4 2 8 3
NONE OF thESE ...t bbbt 29 22 35 37 36 29

W19_B7. Below is a list of considerations for voting measures that are being discussed in response to the coronavirus pandemic. Please
indicate whether you support or oppose each item.

SUPPORT OPPOSE Not NET
Strong Some Some Strong sure SUPPORT OPPOSE
o Ensuring the U.S. Postal Service is fully funded so that
mail-in and absentee ballots are sent and delivered on
time and without problems ... 61% 20 5 7 8 80% 12
May-25 2020 53% 24 6 9 9 77% 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 11 2 2 4 92% 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 50% 27 3 9 11 7% 12
Latest Data by Party Rep 38% 29 9 13 11 67% 22
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 73% 13 3 4 7 86% 7
Latest Data by Race White 59% 21 5 7 8 80% 13
o Providing federal funding to state and local governments
to make sure they have the resources they need to
properly administer in-person voting and voting by mail....|  57% 25 6 5 7 82% 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 74% 19 2 2 93% 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 44% 30 7 8 74% 15
Latest Data by Party Rep 41% 30 10 8 71% 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 20 5 5 84% 9
Latest Data by Race White 57% 24 6 5 8 80% 12
o Mailing every registered voter an absentee ballot and
allowing them to return that ballot by mail, drop it off at a
secure drop-box, or vote in-person at their polling place
to ensure they can safely VOte ... 50% 20 6 18 6 70% 24
May-252020 |  43% 23 8 19 6 66% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 19 3 3 3 90% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 46% 24 8 13 10 70% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep 25% 21 9 37 8 46% 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 64% 15 6 6 8 79% 13
Latest Data by Race White 47% 20 7 20 6 67% 27
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Changing topics...
Q26_1. If a vaccine for the coronavirus were to become available for use, would you choose to get vaccinated?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 May-18 May-14 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
YES ettt s 55% 54% 60% 61% 65% 36% 48% 40% 57%
NO s 22 21 17 16 13 32 30 30 21
NOESUPE .. nnene 23 26 22 23 22 32 22 30 22

Q26_2. You indicated you would get vaccinated if a coronavirus vaccine were to become available. How quickly would you get
vaccinated?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Aug-3 May-18 May-14 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
| would get vaccinated immediately.............cc.ccuueeee, 30% 27% 31% 37% 37% 17% 25% 20% 31%
| would wait a while until others were vaccinated
FIFSEe e 24 25 28 23 28 18 21 18 26
| would be among the last to get vaccinated.............. 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
VOL: (Would not get vaccinated/Not sure about getting
VaCCINAE) ... 45% 46 40 39 35 64 52 60 43

w19_41. As you may know, Donald Trump has said that the United States will have a vaccine for coronavirus by the end of the year.
Please indicate whether you think this claim is true or false.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

DEFINIEIY TUE. ... ceeeeeeieee ettt snes 10% 4% 4% 18% 5% 9%
PrODEDIY TUE ..ottt 39 20 46 61 21 44
Probably falSE........veeereeieieisce ettt 37 52 40 19 43 36
DEfINILEIY FAISE ......vveeeeicicie et 14 24 10 3 31 11
TRUE (NET) oottt ettt et ass s ssessnssses 49% 24 50 78 26 53
FALSE (NET)....oo ottt ettt st 51 76 50 22 74 47

w19_37. Below are some possible scenarios that could happen regarding a vaccine in the United States. For each, please indicate
whether or not you would get vaccinated in each circumstance.

Would Would Would
try consider definitely not
o If Dr. Anthony Fauci endorsed the vaccine for distribution..................iis 40% 36 24
Latest Data by Party Dem 53% 34 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 45 29
Latest Data by Party Rep 27% 36 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 34% 37 29
Latest Data by Race White 41% 35 24
o If the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) announced a vaccine was ready for distribution in the
NEXE COUPIE OF MONTNS ... 35% 40 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 41 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 42 31
Latest Data by Party Rep 29% 39 33
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 27% 39 34
Latest Data by Race White 35% 41 24
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w19_37. Below are some possible scenarios that could happen regarding a vaccine in the United States. For each, please indicate
whether or not you would get vaccinated in each circumstance.

Would Would Would
try consider definitely not

o |f an independent, non-partisan panel of health experts announced a vaccine was ready.................. 31% 44 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 39% 43 17
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 47 31
Latest Data by Party Rep 24% 43 33
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 22% 39 39
Latest Data by Race White 31% 46 23
o |f other countries successfully distributed and administered @ vacCing ..............vvvvvvvvvvvvvevvvvvernsnnenn 31% 44 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 41% 41 18
Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 47 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 22% 47 31
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 19% 41 40
Latest Data by Race White 31% 46 23

o |f the Trump administration announced a vaccine was ready for distribution in the next couple of
TTIONENIS ... 20% 38 41
Latest Data by Party Dem 17% 38 45
Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 40 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 26% 38 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15% 23 62
Latest Data by Race White 19% 42 39

w19_46. Generally speaking, which would you prefer?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by

Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Trump should get involved with the development and distribution of a vaccine against

coronavirus because he can make it happen more QUICKIY ..o, 23% 10% 18% 42% 9% 25%
Trump should stay out of the development and distribution of a vaccine against coronavirus

and leave it to the scientists and public health eXperts ..., 62 84 61 36 78 59
Don’t KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY .....eueuerieereiieceircieiese et 15 6 21 23 14 16

w19_84. Which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
That we will go too far in pushing to develop a vaccine too quickly - causing unintended
health consequences, setting the country back even further in combating the pandemic, and

wasting money on a treatment that doesN't WOrK.............c.veeerverrneenrrnnrreesesesee e 57% 65% 58% 47% 61% 57%
That we will be too cautious and slow in developing a vaccine - prolonging social distancing
and preventing Americans from getting back to life as normal for months or even years ........ 24 18 18 32 17 23

Don’t KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY .......vvvrieeriiiieiiiee st 20 17 24 22 22 20
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W19_B4. Below is a list of statements that might be made about the development of a coronavirus vaccine. Please indicate how much
you agree or disagree with each one.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strong Some Some Strong DK AGREE DISAGREE
o The Trump administration needs to be completely
transparent by making any clinical data of any potential
vaccine available for independent expert review. The
vaccine can only be successful if people trust its safety and
information about the vaccine should not be hidden.............. 63% 22 2 2 10 86% 5
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 14 2 3 6 89% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 47% 26 4 5 18 74% 9
Latest Data by Party Rep 54% 31 2 2 12 85% 3
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 52% 18 4 10 17 70% 13
Latest Data by Race White 66% 22 2 1 9 88% 3
e Science and public health experts need to be able to
decide on the safety and effectiveness of a vaccine without
political pressure. The Trump Administration should not
push the FDA to prematurely authorize a vaccine. With so
much at stake, the risk to public health is too great. ................ 58% 25 4 3 11 82% 7
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 15 3 2 5 91% 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 49% 26 6 2 18 75% 8
Latest Data by Party Rep 39% 35 5 5 16 75% 10
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 16 4 5 12 79% 8
Latest Data by Race White 56% 26 4 3 1 83% 6
o Political staff appointed by the Trump Administration
should not get the final say on whether a vaccine is safe
and ready to be distributed to hundreds of millions of
Americans. Career public health experts and senior career
government scientists must be able to review and speak
publicly about any vaccine decisions.................rernnen 56% 21 5 4 13 7% 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 13 2 4 9 85% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 48% 22 6 5 18 70% 12
Latest Data by Party Rep 39% 30 9 5 18 69% 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 57% 14 6 9 14 1% 14
Latest Data by Race White 56% 23 5 3 13 78% 9
o Anti-Trump politicians cannot be allowed to slow down
vaccine development just to score political points. The
Trump Administration is working to create a vaccine as
quickly as possible to save lives and the economy while
their many critics would rather see them fail..............ccccccoece.. 36% 21 9 19 16 56% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem 18% 19 13 33 17 37% 46
Latest Data by Party Ind 30% 24 8 1 27 54% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep 58% 22 5 4 12 80% 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 16% 17 14 27 26 33% 41
Latest Data by Race White 41% 22 7 17 13 63% 24
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W19_B4. Below is a list of statements that might be made about the development of a coronavirus vaccine. Please indicate how much
you agree or disagree with each one.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strong Some Some Strong DK AGREE DISAGREE

o These are exceptional times and exceptions must be made
to speed up the process, including cutting red tape to get a
vaccine released as quickly as possible and get things
back to normal again. This can be done safely because
there are many regulations that are wasteful or not relevant

to the current SitUaLIoN. ... 19% 25 18 20 18 44% 39
Latest Data by Party Dem 13% 22 22 27 16 35% 49

Latest Data by Party Ind 15% 21 21 19 24 36% 40

Latest Data by Party Rep 28% 29 13 13 17 57% 26

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15% 17 16 29 23 32% 45

Latest Data by Race White 20% 27 19 18 15 47% 38

w19_45. Which of the following are the most important principles for the president to uphold in the development of a coronavirus vaccine?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Listening to public health @XPEIS ..o 61% 73% 60% 47% 67% 61%
TIUEN ottt 51 46 55 56 44 52
TEANSPATENCY.....v vttt sttt s bbbkt 42 41 40 45 30 43
DediCation 10 SCIBNCE ...ttt 40 51 39 29 30 41
COMPELENCE ...ttt bbbttt 26 27 23 26 25 27
PAHIENCE. ...ttt 19 16 23 21 24 19
COMPASSION. ...ttt ettt eb bbbtk b bbb bbbt 12 9 10 16 15 1
COOTAINGLION ...ttt nnes 12 10 8 15 8 13
FaIMNESS ...ttt 7 6 6 8 9 7
NONE OF tNESE ..ottt snes 3 2 7 4 6 3

w19_B3. Below is a list of concerns some people may have regarding Trump’s handling of the coronavirus vaccine. For each, please
indicate whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns. If you don't believe the statement,
please choose that option.

SERIOUS
CONCERNS NET

Don't SERIOUS
Very Some Minor believe CONCERNS

o Instead of turning to a noted medical expert like Dr. Anthony Fauci to lead the
team developing a vaccine, Trump appointed his son-in-law Jared Kushner in

CRAMGE. ..ovortreeere e s 53% 12 13 23 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 82% 8 4 6 90%

Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 16 15 24 61%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 20% 14 22 43 35%

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 70% 12 7 1 82%

Latest Data by Race White | 49% 10 15 26 60%
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W19_B3. Below is a list of concerns some people may have regarding Trump’s handling of the coronavirus vaccine. For each, please
indicate whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns. If you don't believe the statement,
please choose that option.

SERIOUS
CONCERNS NET

Don't SERIOUS
Very Some Minor believe CONCERNS

o Since the start of this pandemic, Trump has refused to listen to scientists and
repeatedly overruled the best medical experts like Dr. Anthony Fauci on matters

OF PUDIC NEAIMN. ......oovooee s 52% 12 12 25 64%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 82% 10 4 4 92%

Latest Data by Party Ind | 47% 14 12 27 61%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 14 21 49 30%

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 71% 13 9 7 84%

Latest Data by Race White | 47% 1" 13 29 58%

e The Trump Administration is giving a $765 million dollar loan to Kodak to produce
drug ingredients for a vaccine. Kodak has no experience with vaccine production,
but the CEO reportedly has close ties with Donald Trump and made millions of

dOlIArs Off the AEAL.........oooe e 48% 14 13 25 62%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 13 5 8 87%

Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 15 13 28 60%

Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 16 22 45 33%

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 63% 14 9 13 78%

Latest Data by Race White | 45% 13 14 28 58%

o Trump is working against our current health care system at a time when we need
it to be working well so people get a vaccine as soon as possible. Trump's health
care plan lets insurance companies stop covering the costs of a vaccine, leaving

millions at risk of being unable to afford @ vaccine. ... 48% 14 8 30 61%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 15 5 5 90%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 43% 15 8 34 58%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 1 13 59 28%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 68% 15 8 10 82%
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 14 8 35 56%
o Trump has failed repeatedly to develop an effective national strategy to combat
the coronavirus, and the Administration has been incompetent in handling the
virus since the beginning. Even if scientists manage to create a vaccine quickly,
producing and distributing it to hundreds of millions of Americans could be a
disaster based on Trump’s handling of the pandemic SO far............ccccccoovrrrecrriins 47% 15 9 29 62%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 77% 15 4 4 92%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 16 1 32 57%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 14 14 59 27%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 67% 19 7 7 86%

Latest Data by Race White | 43% 13 9 35 57%
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W19_B3. Below is a list of concerns some people may have regarding Trump’s handling of the coronavirus vaccine. For each, please
indicate whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns. If you don't believe the statement,

please choose that option.

o Trump has embraced fringe, unproven medical theories about treatments like
hydroxychloroquine and promoted junk science and unproven claims for a cure for
coronavirus. Even if he announces a vaccine, Americans will never be able to
trust him that it is being developed safely. ...

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am

Latest Data by Race White

Switching gears...

SERIOUS
CONCERNS NET
Don't SERIOUS

Very Some Minor believe CONCERNS
46% 15 10 28 61%
75% 15 5 5 90%
41% 17 17 26 58%
13% 14 16 57 27%
64% 16 9 1 80%
43% 13 1 33 56%

w19_27. As you may know, the presidential election takes place on November 3rd of this year. Based on what you know, which do you

expect to be true in November?

We will know who won the presidential election on election night or the day after...................
It will take longer than a day to know who won the presidential election ...,
INOE SUP .. bbbt

w19_27A. When do you think we will know who won?

ATEr @ COUPIE JAYS.....veiieiiieieisce sttt
ARET @DOUL @ WEEK ...t
ATIET 8 FEW WEBKS ...
Afteramonth.........cccovvvrerrenee

After longer than a month
(We will know who won the presidential election on election night or the day after) ................
(INOESUTE)... et

VOL:
VOL:

COUPLE DAYS OR SOONER (NET) ...cocoumreiremieimeeeiremsesiseesseseseesseesesessssssessessssesssssssenes
WEEK OR SOONER (NET) ..ottt
FEW WEEKS OR LATER (NET).....coueiiieeeneieeeisressesiscesesessesssesssesssssessesssesssessssesssssssenes

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
33% 33% 26% 36% 39% 33%
54 57 56 49 49 55
13 10 18 15 12 12
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
22% 24% 20% 20% 18% 23%
17 18 20 15 20 16
9 9 10 9 7 10
2 1 5 2 1 2
4 4 3 3 2 4
33 33 26 36 39 33
13 10 18 15 12 12
55% 58 46 55 57 56
72 75 66 70 78 72
15 15 17 15 10 16
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w19_39. Which side do you agree with more:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
Those who say that, if there are still many votes to be counted, news organizations should
be especially cautious in predicting who won, and wait to get it right, even if it takes days or
WEBKS ..o ceeorereetseese e ettt 69% 69%  64%  69% 60% 70%
Those who say that news organizations should do their best to quickly get the public an
answer on who will be the next president, even if there are many votes left to count after
L2 =Ton o T - ST 14 16 11 12 17 13
Dot KNOW ENOUGN 10 SY .....vuvvveiieririieieie sttt ses 18 15 25 19 23 17
w19_B6. Thinking about the November election, regardless of who wins, how concerned are you about each of the following?
NOT
CONCERNED CONCERNED NET
Not Not at NOT
Very  Some that all CONCERNED CONCERNED
o That voter suppression will have a major impact on the election result..| 35% 31 17 16 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 51% 29 12 8 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 37 20 17 63% 37
Latest Data by Party Rep | 19% 33 22 26 52% 48
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 50% 27 1" 12 7% 23
Latest Data by Race White | 32% 31 19 17 63% 37
o That voter fraud will have a major impact on the election result................. 34% 32 17 18 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem | 24% 29 23 24 53% 47
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 29 21 17 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Rep | 45% 35 10 10 80% 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 36% 28 17 19 64% 36
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 33 18 18 64% 36
o That a foreign power will interfere in this election like what happened in
2076 oo 34% 29 19 19 63% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 55% 26 13 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 35 19 20 61% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 30 25 33 42% 58
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 49% 29 10 12 78% 22
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 28 21 21 59% 41
o That the votes cast in your state will not be counted accurately ................ 26% 36 22 16 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 27% 38 21 15 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 28 25 15 60% 40
Latest Data by Party Rep | 24% 36 23 17 60% 40
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 41% 28 16 15 70% 30
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 37 24 18 59% 41
o That Donald Trump’s strongest supporters will not accept the election
FESUIL If NE TOSES ........ovvvrrcecerrresirrenisressisssssss s 36% 26 19 20 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 54% 26 9 11 80% 20
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 26 21 23 55% 45
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 25 29 30 41% 59
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 25 14 15 71% 29
Latest Data by Race White | 34% 26 19 21 60% 40
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w19_B6. Thinking about the November election, regardless of who wins, how concerned are you about each of the following?
CONCERNED CONCERNED NET
Not  Notat NOT
Very  Some that all CONCERNED CONCERNED
o That Donald Trump will not accept the election results if he loses............ 41% 19 17 23 59% 4
Latest Data by Party Dem | 65% 18 9 8 83% 17
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 20 24 24 52% 48
Latest Data by Party Rep | 14% 19 27 41 32% 68
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 53% 17 12 19 70% 30
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 19 20 24 56% 44
e That mail-in voting will open the door to significant voter fraud like
people voting MUltiple IMES ... 36% 23 17 24 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 20% 20 24 36 40% 60
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 27 20 21 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Rep | 57% 25 8 10 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 31% 23 16 29 54% 46
Latest Data by Race White | 37% 22 18 23 59% 41
o That your own vote will not be counted........oooooovvvvvvvveeeeieiieeee, 26% 26 26 23 52% 48
Latest Data by Party Dem | 28% 27 25 20 55% 45
Latest Data by Party Ind | 24% 27 26 23 50% 50
Latest Data by Party Rep | 24% 25 26 26 49% 51
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 42% 23 19 16 65% 35
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 26 27 26 47% 53
o That Joe Biden’s strongest supporters will not accept the election
FESUILIF N TOSES ....cooo o 25% 21 30 24 46% 54
Latest Data by Party Dem | 14% 16 38 31 31% 69
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 26 30 25 45% 55
Latest Data by Party Rep | 39% 25 21 16 64% 36
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 22% 19 25 33 42% 58
Latest Data by Race White | 25% 21 31 23 46% 54
o That Joe Biden will not accept the election results if he loses..................... 18% 16 30 36 34% 66
Latest Data by Party Dem | 10% 8 35 47 18% 82
Latest Data by Party Ind | 16% 18 30 37 34% 66
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 25 24 23 53% 47
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 18% 11 30 40 30% 70
Latest Data by Race White | 17% 17 31 35 35% 65
w19_50. Which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
That people who have the right to vote will be prevented from voting, also known as voter
SUPPIESSION 1..voovevererseesaiesesssessse s ss sttt bbbt 46% 40% 16% 66% 42%
That people will cast votes illegally, also known as voter fraud .............coooeverencncncnieens 41 37 68 20 45
Neither of theSe CONCEIM ME ......vuiiiiiicce e 13 23 16 14 14
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w17_9. Below are some criticisms that have been made of Donald Trump's handling of the economic recovery from the coronavirus
pandemic. Which of the following best describe your own concerns?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

He continues to ignore health experts and economists and pushed states to reopen too
soon, which is backfiring and causing a new surge in infections that is costing even more
JODS bbb 44% 64% 40% 21% 50% 42%
He gave bailouts to big corporations that didn't really need the money, while many small
businesses and restaurants are now shutting down because they didn't get the help they

NEEUCH. ...t bbb 31 43 33 16 39 30
He isn't doing enough to help middle class and working people who have recently lost jobs
OF INCOME AUE 10 COTONAVITUS ......couvrvrerrieicesieeset ettt 18 25 26 8 24 16
He is constantly getting distracted instead of focusing on beating the virus, which is
essential to getting the economy back On track ............ccveivenirinncnieeee s 18 19 17 16 24 15
He has shown no leadership on making sure expanded unemployment insurance is
continued, hurting people who lost their jobs due to the pandemic at no fault of their own...... 16 26 13 6 29 14
NONE OF tNESE ...ttt snes 28 4 25 58 8 32

w19_55. Which TWO of the following things concern you the most about the way Trump has handled the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White

Donald Trump downplayed the threat of the coronavirus early on, letting it get worse when

we should have DEEN Preparing ...t 29% 37% 31% 19% 34% 28%
Donald Trump has too often made decisions that have ignored or overruled the advice of

health and medical experts while spreading misinformation about the Virus..............ccocevevienee 29 43 28 13 25 29
Donald Trump continues to downplay the pandemic, even as 160,000 Americans have died. 26 37 22 14 39 24
Donald Trump says "it is what it is" and has given up on trying to fight the virus, instead

pushing for businesses and schools to reopen no matter what.............c.ccecvierecvieiccsiciennes 19 27 16 10 33 17

Donald Trump is pushing to cut health care coverage for millions of Americans in the middle
of the pandemic, including eliminating protections for those with pre-existing conditions
which could even include people who tested positive for COronavirus.............cocovveereerceeieen. 19 26 26 9 21 17
Despite his promoting of reopening, Donald Trump still bungled his response to the
economic recovery and instead prolonged the pandemic, causing long-term economic
AMAGE. ettt 11 14 10 8 13 10
NONE Of thESE CONCEIN ME ...t 29 4 30 58 9 33
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w19_36. Below is a video of Donald Trump commenting on the pandemic in a recent interview.

COURTESY HBO

Generally speaking, what is your reaction to this clip of Donald Trump?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race
Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
VEIY FAVOTADIE ....ovvvri s 14% 1% 9% 30% 3% 15%
SOMEWNAL FAVOTADIE...........veececeeieee ettt 21 7 21 37 5 24
SOMEWAt UNFAVOTADIE...........cvuiiiiieiei et s 16 11 27 19 11 17
VErY UNFAVOTADIE .......ovoiviiec ettt 49 81 42 13 81 44
FAVORABLE (NET) ...euceueereirrereesseineensesseseeseeseessssesssssssesessessesssssesssssssssesssssesssssessssssnsssessessesens 35% 8 30 68 8 39
UNFAVORABLE (NET) ..ottt ssssss et sss st sse st ssssesssssessans 65 92 70 32 92 61
W19_42. Having watched that clip, what do you think of what Trump said?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by
Race

Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep Afr Am White
He is right - the pandemic was totally unprecedented and Trump is doing the best he can to

GELIE UNET CONMIOL......vuirieic bbb 36% 6% 36% 2% 8% 42%
He could have done more - we could have prevented many of the 160,000 Americans from
dying if we handled it differently ... 57 90 50 20 84 52

NOE SUTE ..ttt a bt a et b ettt ss s s s s s s snseaetetetetesetes 6 3 14 8 8 7



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Daily Tracker Page 29/32
For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCAI tIBVISION ...oovsvrvesssvsse s 47%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)............. 38
litics and current events in the U.S.? ONliNG NOWS WEDSHES ... %
po e Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YouTUDE) ........cocreuerevrcririiniines 33
FOXNEWS.....ocviieieiseesses et snseees 31
CNN L.t 30
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ........ceuirererrrreerrirereeseeiesssseseesnnens 19
MSNBC.........ooiceiceceete et 17
RAGIO ... s 16
National NEWSPAPETS .........c.evriurereirireieireieieiseieeeiseeeees 14
(0] 111 OO PP TP PP 7
DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel. Several hOUrS @ day............ouueerissssiiiiiisininiessssnns 10%
ONCE @AY ...ovvecee e 11
Afew times a WEEK........cccvvvcveviereeeceeee e 15
Afew times amonth.........cccceeeicviecseecece e 7
19
34
4
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ..o 36%
IRREGULAR/NON-VIEWER (NET) ....ccccoverrrrrrererrirenens 64
w19_321. Which of the following applies to you? I'have @ Tik TOK ACCOUNt ..., 15%
| do not have a Tik Tok account, but | know | have kids
or grandkids WO d0 .........cceveereirinieninereineeeeeieies 26
Neither of theSe .........cccceveririeieeeeee s 58
DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website Several times @ day ..., 38%
(such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube). e E 12
A few times @ WEeK.........cccoveveireicirieeeeee s 13
Afew times amonth.........cccceeecviecceeeece e 3
RATEIY ..o 10
NEVET ..ottt sen 22
DON'EKNOW ..o 1
REGULAR (NET)....couiiiiririiirieeisee e nsisseenns 64%
IRREGULAR/NEVER (NET) «..oovoveeireereereereeeeeeererneeneens 36
VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate ..........cvvveessvvvesssiviesnn 53%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republican Canidate................wwwvsvsicsvsne a4
Another candidate ..........ccccceeeeircccceeen 3
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote HIllArY CINTON .o 48%
for Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another L e —————— 46
Another candidate ..........cccceveeeeresiee 6

candidate?



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Daily Tracker Page 30/32
D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of YOS, M8 oo s 10%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ............ccooevrninnrininenne 5
' Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO vttt 83
YES (NET) oovveeeeeeeeeeeeseesceeeeeeeseeesesseesesssseeesssseeeessssssss 17%
D104. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or Yes, me......... s 9%
in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, SOMEONE i MY ROUSEROI ..o 9
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO e 81
YES (NET) ooooeoereeeeeeesesesecceeeeseesssceeeeesssessseeeessessees 19%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ... 41%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 22
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAl ... e 18
NONE Of thESE ..o 19
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsowgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
il i 2 000 - 549,999 ..o
annual family income before taxes $50.000 - $50.000 19
$60,000 - $74,999 .......ooivierrreee s 9
$75,000 - $99,999 ....ooiirirrir e 12
$100,000 - $149,999 .......ooorvvireieeecre s 11
$150,000 - $199,999 ... 5
$200,000 @NA BDOVE........veeveeereeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeseeereeesees 2
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? Y o, 25%
SUDUIDAN @rea.......couvveiiriereeeee e 43
SMAllTOWN ..o 12
RUFAIArEA. ... 20
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: VBIY DETAL.....ooooorrrrr 14%
Somewhat IDeral...........covvereireiiirnnereeeene 19
MOAETALE ..o 32
Somewhat CONSEIVative ... 19
Very CONSEIVatiVe ..o 16
LIBERAL (NET) oo 34%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)...oivirririerieireieeeiseesee e 35
D1052. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You Obama DemOCrat ... 34%
may select as many as you like. Trump Republican ..........ocvneinicncnccniercieenes 29
ProgressiVe. . ... 15
Never Trump Republican ..........c..ooevenevcneneineeniens 11
SOCIANISE ... 6

None of these describe me ..........ccccevvvvvvicecveercene, 24
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D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ... 46%
CathOliC.....cvcveeiveiicrecece e 21
JEWISN ..o 4
MUSHIM o 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEIC ..........cuevereeereereereseseeeseeens 20
(0] 111 OO PP TP PP 8
D202. [IF CHRISTIAN OR CATHOLIC] Do you consider yourself a born again or YOS oo 43%
evangelical Christian? N s 5
D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every EVEIY WEEK....oosvvssvvrsvvesssessssssssssnsssns s 25%
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A fOW tMES @ MO 9
IV or never? About once a MONN 1o s 3
rarely, : Afew times @ Year.......ccoerureeerereseee s 13
RATEIY v s 23
NEVET ...eveeeete ettt 27
D100. What is your gender? 2L 47%
FEMAIE......cieeeecee et 53
REGION. What state do you live in? NOMNEASE..........ooov s 18%
MIAWESE ... 23
SOULN ..t 38
WESE ... 21
DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your Black/AfriCan-AMENCaN ...........vvvsvvrsivrsssesssesnes 13%
race. [IF BLACKWHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino, mggﬁgzﬁ?” ------------------------------------------------------------- 73
or Spanish-speaking American? ASian-American .. —m—m— 2
Native AMETICAN ......ccvevreterreerses s 1
OFhET et 2
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ... 2%
completed? Graduated high SChoOl ..., 30
' Attended technical or vocational school............ccccouveene. 3
Attended some college but no degree..........ccocovvvivcenee 19
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 9
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 26

D120. What is your current employment status as of right now?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 11

Employed full time ..o 34%
Employed part time 11
Not employed, but looking for Work ..........cc.coeeevveenienen. 12
REEIed ... 26
SHUAENE ..o e 4
HOMEMAKET ..o 8
OFNBT b 5
Self-employed/independent contractor..............c.ceevveneen. 19%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 81



Global Strategy Group & GBAO Navigator Daily Tracker

Page 32/32

D106. What is your current marital status?

D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

MAITIEA ..ot 40%
Not married but living with partner..........c.ccccoovernennnne. 9
Never married and not living with partner...........c.c.coo...... 2
Single, NeVer Marmied .........cccoerneeeeneereeesee e 29
Divorced or separated...........ccovvereerirnierernereeerisiinieneens 13
WIAOWEA......c..ceieiiece i 6
YBS oottt 25%
NO o 75
1829 .o 17%
B0-44 ..o 24
B5-54 ..ot 17
B5-B4 ..o 18



